

**DOCKET NO. SC-2024-0515**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

---

Ex parte INV Performance Surfaces, LLC

---

In re:

The Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Gadsden, Plaintiff,

v.

DuPont De Nemours, Inc., et al, Defendants.

---

FROM THE 16th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT - ETOWAH COUNTY  
Case No. CV-2023-900332.00 (WBO)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURAE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Scott W. Hunter

OF COUNSEL:

SCOTT W. HUNTER, LLC

Post Office Box 1777

Point Clear, Alabama 36564

(251) 928-0966

scott@gulfcoastappeals.com

Sean Marotta

(*Pro hac vice* admission pending)

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-4881

sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT WHY WRIT SHOULD ISSUE .....	3
ARGUMENT WHY WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	6
I.    Under settled U.S. Supreme Court precedent, a component manufacturer cannot be sued in Alabama just because its part is integrated into a finished product assembled by others and transported into the State, even if the integration and transportation is foreseeable.....	6
A.    The U.S. Supreme Court’s cases forbid state courts from exercising personal jurisdiction over a component manufacturer based on third parties’ actions .....	6

B. Federalism, not foreseeability or convenience, is the touchstone of personal jurisdiction ..... 12

II. Exercising personal jurisdiction over component manufacturers because their components are integrated into others' finished products would subject component manufacturers to litigation exposure far from home, harming smaller businesses and contradicting core due-process principles ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## **STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**

The NAM is satisfied with and adopts Petitioner's basis for jurisdiction, and Petitioner's reasons why a writ of mandamus is an appropriate form of relief in this matter.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) .....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	7, 13
<i>Ex parte Aladdin Mfg. Corp.</i> , 305 So. 3d 214 (Ala. 2019) .....	3, 6, 11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....	7
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	7, 11, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	9, 15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	7
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	10
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	19

<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	8, 11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	9, 12-15, 20, 21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
The National Association of Manufacturers, <i>NAM: Regulatory Onslaught Disproportionately Hits Small Manufacturers</i> , Feb. 15, 2024, <a href="https://nam.org/nam-regulatory-onslaught-disproportionately-hits-small-manufacturers-30174/?stream=policy-legal">https://nam.org/nam-regulatory-onslaught-disproportionately-hits-small-manufacturers-30174/?stream=policy-legal</a> .....	17
The National Association of Manufacturers, <i>Regulatory and Legal Reform: Reducing Barriers to Economic Growth</i> (Feb. 2024), <a href="https://nam.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Competing-to-Win-February-2024-DigitalSpread-Regulatory-and-Legal-Final.pdf">https://nam.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Competing-to-Win-February-2024-DigitalSpread-Regulatory-and-Legal-Final.pdf</a> .....	18
Leonard E. Read, <i>I, Pencil</i> (Foundation for Economic Education 2019) (1958), <a href="https://fee.org/wp-content/uploads/ebooks/i-pencil-final-proof-for-website-pdf.pdf">https://fee.org/wp-content/uploads/ebooks/i-pencil-final-proof-for-website-pdf.pdf</a> .....	16
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs for Small Businesses</i> (Dec. 2023), <a href="https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/Tort-Costs-for-Small-Businesses-12.5.23.pdf">https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/Tort-Costs-for-Small-Businesses-12.5.23.pdf</a> .....	18-19

U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Supply Chain Resilience: Agencies Are Taking Steps to Expand Diplomatic Engagement &amp; Coordinate With International Partners</i> (Feb. 2023), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-105534.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-105534.pdf</a> .....	17
U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>Support for Manufacturing Businesses</i> , <a href="https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/organization/sba-initiatives/support-manufacturing-businesses#id-how-sba-helps-small-manufacturing-businesses">https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/organization/sba-initiatives/support-manufacturing-businesses#id-how-sba-helps-small-manufacturing-businesses</a> (Nov. 13, 2023) .....	17
